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Breakdown by country:

In each Member State, the vast majority of citizens support the European Union in its
effort to play an effective role in resolving the Middle East conflict. The overall levels of
support (i.e. those responding “totally agree” or “rather agree”) are highest in Greece
(90%) and Italy (89%). The overall levels of support, while still high in Finland and
Sweden, rank lowest in the EU, at 66% and 68% respectively.

Q7. a) L'Union européenne doit jouer un réle efficace dans le reglement
du processus de paix au Moyen Orient

Q7. a) The European Union should play an effective role in the resolving
of the peace process in the Middle East

B Tout afait d'accord/ Totally agree O Plutét d'accord/ Rather agree
O Plut6t pas d'accord / Rather disagree B Pas d'accord du tout / Totally disagree
O[NSP&SR]/[DK&NA]
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Breakdown by socio-demographic and other category:

No socio-demographic discrepancies can be identified on this issue. All subcategories
agree almost unanimously with the fact that the EU should reinforce its role in resolving
the peace process in the Middle East.
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Q7. Dites-moi si vous étes tout a fait d’accord, plutét d’accord, plutét pas d’accord ou pas d’accord du tout avec chacune des
propositions suivantes concernant le réle de I’'Union européenne au Moyen Orient ?
b) L’Union européenne doit encourager les relations politiques et culturelles entre ’Europe et les pays arabes

Q7. Tell me if you totally agree, rather agree, rather disagree or totally disagree with each of the following propositions
concerning the role of the European Union in the Middle East?
b) The European Union should encourage political and cultural relations between Europe and Arab countries

Tout a fait Plutét  Plutét pas d’alj;?:)rd

d’accord d’accord/ d’accord/ du tout/ pas

[Totally Rather Rather Totally [NSP&SR]/ d'accord/ d'accord/

BASE agree agree disagree disagree [DK&NA] agree disagree

EU 15 7515  43% 43% 7% 5% 2% 86% 12%
BELGIQUE 498  39% 41% 1% 6% 3% 81% 17%
DANMARK 501  39% 34% 10% 9% 9% 73% 18%
DEUTSCHLAND 501  34% 51% 9% 6% 1% 85% 15%
ELLAS 500 60% 31% 6% 2% 1% 91% 8%
ESPANA 503  42% 45% 4% 3% 7% 86% 7%
FRANCE 500 43% 44% 7% 6% 1% 87% 13%
IRELAND 500 58% 34% 4% 2% 2% 92% 6%
ITALIA 501  49% 41% 6% 2% 2% 90% 8%
LUXEMBOURG 503  44% 39% 12% 3% 2% 82% 15%
NEDERLAND 500 45% 41% 9% 5% 0% 85% 14%
OSTERREICH 500 38% 44% 9% 4% 6% 82% 12%
PORTUGAL 500 49% 37% 5% 2% 7% 86% 7%
FINLAND 501  51% 38% 5% 4% 2% 89% 9%
SWEDEN 500 43% 35% 7% 7% 7% 79% 14%
UNITED KINGDOM 507  48% 38% 7% 5% 2% 86% 12%
Sexe / Sex
Homme / Male 3654 51% 37% 5% 5% 1% 88% 10%
Femme / Female 3861 36% 48% 9% 4% 3% 84% 13%
Age
15-24 1114 41% 43% 8% 7% 1% 84% 14%
25-39 2145  46% 42% 8% 3% 1% 88% 1%
40 - 54 1941 45% 42% 6% 5% 2% 88% 10%
55 + 2311 41% 44% 7% 4% 4% 84% 12%
Education
15 &- 1420 36% 46% 7% 5% 5% 83% 12%
16-20 3327 40% 45% 8% 6% 1% 85% 14%
21 &+ 2641  55% 37% 5% 2% 1% 92% 7%
Profession / Occupation
Indépendant / Self-employed 692 52% 35% 6% 6% 2% 87% 12%
Employé / Employee (non-manual) 2466  47% 43% 6% 3% 1% 90% 9%
Ouvrier / Manual worker 1001 42% 40% 8% 9% 2% 81% 17%
Sans activité professionnelle / Without a prof. activity 3309  40% 45% 8% 4% 3% 85% 12%
Habitat / Locality Type
Zone Metrop. / Metrop. Zone 1972 44% 45% 6% 4% 2% 89% 9%
Autre ville Centre urbain / Other Town urban Center 2923  44% 41% 8% 5% 2% 85% 13%
Zone rurale / Rural Zone 2620 42% 43% 7% 5% 3% 85% 12%
Intervention en Irak / Intervention in Iraq
Justifiée / Justified 2178 41% 42% 9% 6% 2% 83% 15%

Pas justifiée / Not justified 5117 45% 43% 7% 4% 2% 88% 10%
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Exchanges between European and Arabic countries

Efforts are being made at the European Union level to encourage exchanges between
European and Arabic countries. The Euro-Mediterranean Partnership, a wide framework
of political, economic and social relations between the 15 Member States of the European
Union and 12 Partners of the Southern Mediterranean (Algeria, Cyprus, Egypt, Israel,
Jordan, Lebanon, Malta, Morocco, Palestinian Authority, Syria, Tunisia, Turkey), launched
in Barcelona in 1995 is an example of this. From 1995 to 2002, over € 5.7 billion has been
committed for co-operation programmes, projects and other supporting activities. The
regional programmes aim at promoting closer integration between the EU and its
Mediterranean Partners. Regional programmes cover a wide range of issues relating to
all three chapters of the Euro-Mediterranean Partnership, namely the political and security
chapter, the economic and financial chapter, and the social, cultural and human chapter.

In this section we will look at how citizens perceive political and cultural exchanges
between European and Arabic countries.

Source Questionnaire: question 7b
- 86% of EU citizens believe in the importance of political and cultural exchange with Arab
countries -

Overall picture:

Q7. Dites-moi si vous étes ... avec chacune des propositions suivantes
concernant le réle de I'UEau Moyen Orient ?
Q7. Tell me if you ... with each of the following propositions concerning the role
of the EUin the Middle East ?
-EU15/UE 15 -

B Tout afait d'accord/ Totally agree OPlutétd'accord/ Rather agree
O Plutét pas d'accord/ Rather disagree B Pas d'accord du tout / Totally disagree
O[NSP&SR]/[DK&NA]

politiques et culturelles entre 'Europe et les pays arabes 43%
/ The European Union should encourage political and ’
cultural relations betw een Europe and Arab countries

b) L'Union européenne doit encourager les relations
7%-%%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

86% of citizens believe that the European Union should encourage political and cultural
relations between Europe and Arab countries. The strength of agreement is equally split
between those who “totally agree” (43%) and those who “rather agree” (43%).
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Breakdown by country:

In thirteen Member States, at least eight in ten respondents agree that political and
cultural exchanges between European and Arabic countries should be encouraged. At
the lower end of the agreement scale, although still very high are Denmark (73%) and
Sweden (79%).

Q7. b) L'Union européenne doit encourager les relations politiques et
culturelles entre I'Europe et les pays arabes
Q7. b) The European Union should encourage political and cultural
relations between Europe and Arab countries

B Tout a fait d'accord/ Totally agree OPlutét d'accord / Rather agree
O Plutét pas d'accord / Rather disagree W Pas d'accord du tout / Totally disagree
O[NSP&SR]/[DK&NA]
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Breakdown by socio-demographic and other category:

The more highly educated respondents (those who have been educated until at least the
age of 21) are highly likely to believe that the European Union should engage in political
and cultural exchange with Arabic countries, corresponding to an agreement rate of 92%.



FLASH EB N°151 « Iraq and Peace in the World» (08/10/2003 — 16/10/2003) - Report p. 66

Q11. Lorsque vous pensez a la politique étrangére de I'Union européenne, diriez-vous qu’elle est trop proche de
celle des Etats-Unis, trop éloignée ou qu’elle est ni trop proche, ni trop éloignée ?

Q11. When thinking about the European Union’s foreign policy, would you say that it is too close to that of the
United States, too far away or neither too close nor too far away?

Trop éloignée

Trop proche de de la politique

la politique étrangére des
étrangere des Etats-Unis / Too Ni trop proche,
Etats-Unis / Too far away from ni trop éloignée

close to the the United I Neither too
United State’s State’s foreign close nor too far [NSP&SR]/
BASE foreign policy policy away [DK&NA]
EU 15 7515 25% 1% 59% 6%
BELGIQUE 498 17% 14% 63% 6%
DANMARK 501 23% 4% 65% 9%
DEUTSCHLAND 501 25% 1% 61% 4%
ELLAS 500 32% 14% 49% 4%
ESPANA 503 35% 9% 47% 10%
FRANCE 500 17% 7% 73% 3%
IRELAND 500 20% 8% 64% 8%
ITALIA 501 31% 11% 54% 4%
LUXEMBOURG 503 21% 12% 65% 3%
NEDERLAND 500 36% 14% 44% 5%
OSTERREICH 500 25% 10% 53% 12%
PORTUGAL 500 16% 18% 55% 11%
FINLAND 501 15% 7% 70% 7%
SWEDEN 500 20% 8% 58% 14%
UNITED KINGDOM 507 20% 14% 59% 7%
Sexe / Sex
Homme / Male 3654 29% 11% 57% 3%
Femme / Female 3861 21% 10% 60% 8%
Age
15-24 1114 27% 1% 59% 3%
25-39 2145 26% 10% 61% 3%
40 - 54 1941 25% 12% 57% 7%
55 + 2311 23% 11% 58% 8%
Education
15 &- 1420 23% 12% 56% 9%
16 -20 3327 26% 12% 58% 4%
21&+ 2641 25% 7% 64% 4%
Profession / Occupation
Indépendant / Self-employed 692 24% 12% 61% 3%
Employé / Employee (non-manual) 2466 28% 8% 61% 4%
Quvrier / Manual worker 1001 25% 16% 54% 5%
Sans activité professionnelle / Without a prof. activity 3309 23% 11% 59% 7%
Habitat / Locality Type
Zone Metrop. / Metrop. Zone 1972 25% 10% 60% 5%
Autre ville Centre urbain / Other Town urban Center 2923 27% 12% 56% 5%
Zone rurale / Rural Zone 2620 22% 10% 60% 7%
Intervention en Irak / Intervention in Iraq
Justifiée / Justified 2178 18% 14% 63% 5%

Pas justifiée / Not justified 5117 29% 9% 57% 5%
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EU’s foreign policy

The Common Foreign and Security Policy (CFSP) the second pillar of the Union, is
enshrined in the Treaty on European Union, Title V, Article 11 that came into force in
1993. The Treaty of Amsterdam and successive European Council summits have
gradually strengthened its decision-making procedures and instruments.

The European Union implements the CFSP in collaboration with various international
actors. In addition to NATO, the main bodies concerned are the Organisation for Security
and Cooperation in European (OSCE) and the United Nations.

In the next section we will look at citizens perceptions of the European Union’s foreign
policy in relation to that of the United States.
Source Questionnaire: question 11

- 59% of citizens believe that the European Union’s foreign policy is suitably adapted to
that of the United States -

Overall picture:

Close to six in ten citizens are of the opinion that the European Union’s foreign policy is
suitably adapted to that of the United States. One in four citizens believe that it is too
close to that of the United States and one in ten citizens believe that it is not close
enough.
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Breakdown by country:

Looking first at the responses of those who believe that the European Union’s foreign
policy is neither too close nor too far away from the United States, it seems that public
opinion varies across Member States. However, in each Member State, a relative majority
of citizens are of the opinion that the European Union’s foreign policy is suitably adapted
to that of the US. France (73%) and Finland (70%) top the ranks for the proportion of
citizens who are satisfied with the European Union’s foreign policy vis-a-vis that of the
United States.

In the Netherlands (36%) and Spain (35%), most citizens are critical of the European
Union’s foreign policy for being too close to that of the United States.

More citizens in Portugal than in any other Member State would like to see the European
Union’s foreign policy resemble that of the United States, being the case of 18% of
respondents.

Q11. Lorsque vous pensez a la politique étrangére de I'Union européenne, diriez-
vous qu'elle est ... ?
Q11. When thinking about the European Union's foreign policy, would you say that
itis ... ?
O Nitrop proche, nitrop éloignée / Neither too close nor too far away
O Trop proche de la politique étrangere des Etats-Unis / Too close to the United State's foreign policy
O Trop éloignée de la politique étrangere des Etats-Unis / Too far away from the United State's foreign policy
O[NSP&SR]/[DK&NA]

EU 15 59% ‘ 25% | 1% | 6%
F| 73% | 7% | 7% F%
N | 70% ‘ ‘ | 15%‘ | 7% | 7%

| 65% ‘ ‘ | 23% ‘ 4% 9%
L 65% ‘ ‘ | 21% ‘ | 12% |3%
L | 64% ‘ ‘ | 20% ‘ | 8% | 8%

B | 63% ‘ ‘ | 7% |‘ 4% | 6%
D | 61% ‘ ‘| 25% ‘ | "% 4%
| 599% ‘ |‘ 20% |‘ 4% | 7%

s | 58% ‘ ‘ 20% | L;% | 14%

p | 55% ‘ ‘ 16% | 181% | 1%

|7 54% ‘ ‘ 31% ‘ | "% 4%

1 \ \ \

A 53% 25% | 0% | 2%
| 49% ‘ ‘ 32% ‘ | 14% 4%

Ei 47% ‘ ‘ 35% ‘ | 9% | 10%
| 44% ‘ ‘36% ‘| 4% | 5%

0%

20%

60% 80%

100%
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Breakdown by socio-demographic and other category:

Looking at the profile of responses believing that the European Union’s foreign policy is
too close to that of the United States, it seems that gender bears an influence with 29% of
males being of this opinion, compared to 21% of females. As we might expect,
respondents believing that military intervention in Iraqg was not justified (29%) are more
likely to believe that the EU’s foreign policy is too close than those who believe that it was
justified (18%).

Q11. Lorsque vous pensez a la politique étrangére de I'Union européenne, diriez:
vous qu'elle est ... ?
Q11. When thinking about the European Union's foreign policy, would you say
thatitis ... ?

O Trop proche de la politique étrangére des Etats-Unis / Too close to the United State's foreign policy

TOTAL EU 15 25%
SEXE - SEX 7
Hommes/ Men | 29%
Femmes / Women | 21%

INTERVENTION MILITAIRE EN IRAK - MILITARY
INTERVENTION IN IRAQ

Justifiee / Justified 18%

Pas Justifiée / Not justified 29%

0% 20% 40% 60%
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Q9. Comment évalueriez-vous la menace terroriste dans [NOTRE PAYS] aujourd’hui ? Diriez-vous qu’elle est trés forte, assez
forte, assez faible ou trés faible ?

Q9. How would you evaluate the threat of terrorism in [OUR COUNTRY] today ? Would you say that it is very strong, quite
strong, quite weak or very weak ?

Assez Assez
Tres forte/ forte / faible / Tres faible
Very Quite Quite IVery [NSP&SR]/ Forte/ Faible /

BASE strong strong weak weak [DK&NA] Strong Weak

EU 15 7515  14% 40% 34% 9% 2% 55% 43%
BELGIQUE 498 6% 28% 49% 14% 4% 34% 62%
DANMARK 501 1% 13% 46% 37% 2% 14% 83%
DEUTSCHLAND 501  15% 37% 41% 5% 2% 52% 46%
ELLAS 500 10% 31% 36% 21% 2% 41% 58%
ESPANA 503 22% 54% 17% 3% 4% 76% 20%
FRANCE 500 11% 40% 40% 9% 1% 50% 49%
IRELAND 500 5% 25% 46% 23% 1% 30% 69%
ITALIA 501  17% 45% 30% 7% 1% 62% 37%
LUXEMBOURG 503 3% 15% 49% 30% 2% 18% 79%
NEDERLAND 500 7% 28% 49% 16% 1% 35% 65%
OSTERREICH 500 2% 8% 52% 36% 2% 10% 88%
PORTUGAL 500 12% 24% 36% 22% 6% 36% 58%
FINLAND 501 0% 6% 52% 41% 1% 6% 94%
SWEDEN 500 3% 18% 47% 27% 5% 21% 74%
UNITED KINGDOM 507  19% 57% 16% 4% 4% 76% 20%
Sexe / Sex

Homme / Male 3654 13% 36% 37% 13% 2% 49% 50%
Femme / Female 3861 16% 44% 30% 7% 3% 60% 37%
Age

15-24 1114 9% 41% 34% 14% 3% 50% 48%
25-39 2145  16% 36% 37% 1% 1% 52% 47%
40 - 54 1941 12% 41% 36% 9% 3% 53% 45%
55 + 2311 18% 44% 30% 6% 3% 62% 36%
Education

15 &- 1420  19% 42% 29% 7% 3% 61% 36%
16-20 3327 13% 43% 34% 9% 2% 56% 42%
21 &+ 2641 12% 34% 39% 13% 2% 46% 52%
Profession / Occupation

Indépendant / Self-employed 692  18% 38% 32% 1% 1% 56% 43%
Employé / Employee (non-manual) 2466 11% 38% 38% 1% 2% 49% 49%
Ouvrier / Manual worker 1001  15% 39% 34% 9% 3% 54% 44%
Sans activité professionnelle / Without a prof. activity 3309  15% 42% 31% 8% 3% 58% 39%
Habitat / Locality Type

Zone Metrop. / Metrop. Zone 1972 14% 43% 32% 9% 2% 56% 42%
Autre ville Centre urbain / Other Town urban Center 2923  13% 39% 36% 9% 2% 52% 46%
Zone rurale / Rural Zone 2620 17% 39% 32% 10% 3% 56% 41%
Intervention en Irak / Intervention in Iraq

Justifiee / Justified 2178 17% 46% 28% 8% 1% 63% 36%

Pas justifice / Not justified 5117  13% 38% 36% 10% 2% 51% 47%
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Peace in the world

Threat of terrorism

In a speech at the United Nations on the “Overview of the Terrorist Threat to International
Peace and Security” °, Professor Paul Wilkinson began by stating that “in the events of
11th of September we have crossed a terrible watershed for terrorism, which has been
largely seen as a form of low-intensity conflict, very often of primary concern to the
governments of a particular country, as a relatively routine problem of security and law
and order”. He went on to say “we are now dealing with sub-State groups influencing
death on such a scale that we cannot describe it in any other way than by the description
of “mass terrorism”. More people died in one day on 11th of September than died in 35
years of sub-State terrorism in Western Europe”.

The sheer scale of the terrorist attacks on the United States of America on 11 September
2001 caused the international community to focus on the issue of terrorism with renewed
intensity.

In this section, we will analyse how European Union citizens perceive the threat of
terrorism in their country.

Source Questionnaire: question 9

- Marked differences across Member States in the extent to which the
threat of terrorism is felt -

Overall picture:
55% of European Union citizens feel that the threat of terrorism in their country is strong,

a result which demonstrates the trans-national nature of this phenomenon. A minority of
43% feel that this threat is weak.

925 October 2001, Symposium on Terrorism and Disarmament, United Nations, New York
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Breakdown by country:

The average result at the EU level masks marked differences across Member States in
the extent to which citizens perceive this threat to be strong. The United Kingdom and
Spain, feel most threatened by terrorism, with 76% of respondents in each confirming
their belief that the threat is strong. This high level of fear could be due in part to the fact
that both countries are allies in Iraq. Or, perhaps some of this fear could be explained by
ETA terrorism in the case of Spain, or republican and royalist terrorism in Northern
Ireland.

The only other Member States where a majority of respondents perceive this threat to be
strong are Iltaly (62%) and Germany (52%).

Citizens in Finland (94%), Austria (88%) and Denmark (83%) feel most sheltered from
the threat of terrorism with particularly high proportions perceiving the threat to be weak.

Q9. Comment évalueriez-vous la menace terroriste dans [NOTRE PAYS]
aujourd'hui ?
Q9. How would you evaluate the threat of terrorism in [OUR COUNTRY]
today ?
W Tres forte / Very strong O Assezforte / Quite strong
O Assezfaible / Quite weak B Trés faible / Very weak
O[NSP&SR]/[DK&NA]
54% g
57%
\
45%
\
37%
\
| \
40% |
\
\
| 46%
\
47%
\
49%
\
52%
\
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\
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Breakdown by socio-demographic and other category:

Q9. Comment évalueriez-vous la menace terroriste dans [NOTRE PAYS]
aujourd'hui ?
Q9. How would you evaluate the threat of terrorism in [OUR COUNTRY]
today ?
B Trés forte / Very strong O Assezforte / Quite strong
O Assezfaible / Quite weak B Trés faible / Very weak
O [NSP&SR]/ [DK&NA]
TOTALEU®B 40% [ 34% mfu
SEXE - SEX
Hommes/ Men 36% 37% 13% g4
] %
Femmes / Women 44% | 30% Wz
AGE
5-24 41% [ 34% | 14% [
I
25-39 36% 37% 1% /)
] E
40-54 41% 36% %
] 0% F
558+ 44% [ 30% 6%F
EDUCATION
B &- 42% 29% 9
‘ | 7%
%-20 43% [ 34% | 9% 3
I
218 + 34% [ 39% 13% A
INTERVENTION MILITAIRE EN IRAK - M ILITARY
INTERVENTION IN IRAQ
Justifiee / Justified 46% | 28% 8% |3
I
Pas Justifiée / Not justified 38% | 36% 10% u
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

The socio-demographic profile of respondents has a strong influence on the extent to
which terrorism in ones country is perceived as a threat. Females are considerably more
susceptible to this fear than males (the overall “strong” result for males is 49% compared
to 60% of females). Similarly, older respondents, falling under the “55 and over” category
are more fearful of terrorism in their country than younger respondents. Also, respondents
who believe that military intervention in Iraqg was justified are more likely to feel
threatened by terrorism on their national territory.
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Q10. Pour chacun des pays suivants, dites-moi si, selon vous, il représente ou non une menace pour la
paix dans le monde?
Q10. For each of the following countries, tell me if in your opinion, it presents or not a threat to peace in
the world?

- Réponses: oui / Answers: yes -

EU15| B | DK | D | EL | E F | IRL | 1 L|IN]|] A | P|FRN|] S |UK
Israél / Israel 59% | 63% | 64% | 65% | 61% | 56% | 55% | 62% | 48% | 66% | 74% | 69% | 55% | 60% | 52% | 60%
"I'r;an“’ 53% | 54% | 55% | 57% | 26% | 41% | 55% | 54% | 58% | 62% | 64% | 49% | 56% | 48% | 44% | 54%

La Corée du Nord/
North Koros 53% | 49% | 63% | 65% | 30% | 37% | 49% | 66% | 42% | 65% | 70% | 69% | 59% | 57% | 49% | 59%
Les Etats Unis, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Unitod States 53% | 59% | 52% | 45% | 88% | 61% | 52% | 60% | 43% | 55% | 64% | 63% | 53% | 63% | 54% | 55%
L'Irak / Iraq 52% | 54% | 50% | 57% | 27% | 42% | 50% | 54% | 55% | 56% | 61% | 45% | 59% | 53% | 41% | 54%
ng:::if:::' 50% | 48% | 47% | 54% | 23% | 36% | 50% | 55% | 58% | 54% | 61% | 40% | 54% | 44% | 36% | 49%
Pakistan/ Pakistan | 48% | 46% | 46% | 52% | 23% | 38% | 53% | 50% | 49% | 57% | 58% | 53% | 48% | 39% | 41% | 44%
La Syrie/ Syria 37% | 37% | 35% | 35% | 17% | 25% | 44% | 37% | 41% | 44% | 51% | 36% | 40% | 25% | 29% | 41%
La Libye/ Libya 36% | 37% | 33% | 39% | 13% | 24% | 42% | 40% | 27% | 42% | 52% | 33% | 42% | 34% | 29% | 43%
bl i?:l‘:g“e’ Saudi| 360, | 40% | 38% | 31% | 25% | 32% | 44% | 38% | 37% | 41% | 43% | 33% | 45% | 29% | 23% | 34%
La Chine/ China 30% | 29% | 36% | 26% | 28% | 27% | 24% | 37% | 27% | 36% | 43% | 32% | 39% | 31% | 27% | 40%
L'Inde/ India 22% | 23% | 24% | 22% | 14% | 13% | 20% | 27% | 18% | 28% | 34% | 26% | 26% | 23% | 22% | 28%
L"R'lf::is;e/ 21% | 21% | 23% | 19% | 23% | 19% | 20% | 31% | 16% | 27% | 25% | 24% | 30% | 29% | 19% | 27%
La Somalie/ Somalia | 16% | 11% | 13% | 17% | 7% | 6% | 15% | 17% | 19% | 20% | 20% | 15% | 24% | 10% | 11% | 20%
— 8% | 8% | 9% | 4% | 14% | 9% | 6% | 12% | 5% | 6% | 7% | 3% | 13% | 6% | 11% | 18%

EU
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Countries posing a threat to world peace

In this question citizens were asked to give their opinion on whether or not they felt that
each of a series of countries presents a threat to world peace.

Source Questionnaire: question 10
- The European Union does not present a threat to world peace -
Overall picture:
In the opinion of its citizens, the EU poses little, if any threat to peace in the world.
The vast majority of respondents in all Member States do not perceive the European

Union as a threat to world peace. Respondents who do not perceive the EU as a threat to
world peace range from 96% in Germany to 77% in Portugal.

Q10. Dites-moi si, selon vous il représente ou non une meance pour
la paix dans le monde...?
Q10.Tell me if in your opinion, it presents or not a threat to peace
in the world...?
n) 'UE/ EU
mOui/ Yes ONon/No O[NSP&SR]/[DK&NA]

EUB 89% 1;"/.1
UK 78% |4%
EL 84% | z~|°,

P 77% ‘ [ 9%
IRL 86% ‘ EE
s 80% | [ 8%
DK 89% | %
E 84% ‘ | 8%

B 90% [37
NL 91% Rpe
F 92% L

L 93% 1

FIN 91% 1;°/j

5% 94% 1%

D 4 96% o

A 93% B
46% 66% ac;% 100%

Breakdown by socio-demographic and other category:

With massive results such as these, discrepancies at the socio-demographic level are
negligible.
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In the next section, we will look at the breakdown of results by country and socio-
demographic category. The order in which the countries appear is according to their
ranking order for “yes” responses at the EU level. It should also be noted that for the
interview, the order of the countries was selected randomly on each occasion.

ISRAEL

Breakdown by country:

In all Member States (with the exception of Italy) the majority of citizens believe that Israel
presents a threat to peace in the world with “yes” results as high as 74% in the
Netherlands and 69% in Austria.

Italy is the only country were opinions are divided with 48% of respondents confirming

that they perceive Israel as a threat to peace in the world and 46% of the opposite
opinion.

Q10. Dites-moi si, selon vous il représente ou non une meance
pour la paix dans le monde...?
Q10.Tell me if in your opinion, it presents or not a threat to peace
in the world...?
o) Israel / Israel

mOui/ Yes O Non/No O [NSP&SR] / [DK&NA]

EUB 37%

NL

IRL

EL

FIN

UK

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Breakdown by socio-demographic and other category:

The one socio-demographic characteristic that stands out is education — the more highly
educated respondents (66%) are more likely to perceive Israel as a threat to world peace
than those who ceased their studies at an earlier age (“16-20”: 59% and “15 and
younger”: 50%).
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IRAN
Breakdown by country:

In ten Member States, a majority of citizens believe that Iran presents a threat to world
peace, with the highest “yes” results in the Netherlands (64%) and Luxembourg (62%).
Opinions on this are split in Finland and Sweden. At the other end of the “yes” scale,
only 26% of Greek respondents perceive Iran to be a threat to world peace.

Moreover, Iran ranks highest for the proportion of citizens perceiving it to be a threat to
world peace in two countries, that is France, where it is positioned along with Israel and
Italy where it is positioned along with Afghanistan.

Q10. Dites-moi si, selon vous il représente ou non une meance pour
la paix dans le monde...?
Q10.Tell me if in your opinion, it presents or not a threat to peace in
the world...?
G) L'lran/ Iran
B Oui/ Yes ONon/No O[NSP&SR]/[DK&NA]
% [5%
35% 11}
]
37‘% 1|DT
37% | 6%
42%‘ 2%
29% ‘ [ 15%
42% ‘ IR
i %
9% [ 7%
o | 54
3% %
42% ‘ [ 9%
47% 5%
[ 1%
| 1%
5%
86% 100%

Breakdown by socio-demographic and other category:

Those who completed their studies between the age of 16 and 20 (59%) are more likely
to perceive Iran as a threat to world peace than those who completed their studies by the
age of 15 or those who continued their studies until the age of 21 or over (49% for both).
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NORTH KOREA
Breakdown by country:

In nine Member States, a majority of respondents believe that North Korea presents a
threat to world peace. We see the same two countries emerging at the top of the “yes”
scale as for the question on Israel - Netherlands (70%) and Austria (69%) with seven in
ten respondents perceiving North Korea as a threat to world peace. In Belgium, France
and Sweden, 49% of respondents perceive North Korea to be a threat. At the other end
of the scale (as was the case for Israel) is Greece with 30% of respondents confirming
that they believe that North Korea presents a threat to world peace.

It is worth noting that, North Korea tops the ranks in three countries for the proportion of
citizens perceiving it to present the greatest threat to world peace, namely Portugal
(positioned along with Iraq) and Ireland. Also, in Germany it ranks highest along with
Israel.

Q10. Dites-moi si, selon vous il représente ou non une meance pour
la paix dans le monde...?
Q10.Tell me if in your opinion, it presents or not a threat to peace in
the world...?
C) La Corée du Nord/ North Korea
ONon/No

B Oui/ Yes O[NSP&SR]/[DK&NA]

EUB 40% |7%

NL 27% |4%
A 22% | 9%
IRL 28% | 6%
D 32% *"
L 33% r/
DK 32% |5%
UK 31% | 0%
P 26% [ 15%
FIN 38% [ 5¢

46%

[5%

48%

ke

S 40%

| 1%

| 52%

6%

| 17%

EL

|5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Breakdown by socio-demographic and other category:

Gender bears a strong influence here with 62% of males compared to 45% of females
confirming their belief that North Korea presents a threat to world peace. The more highly
educated respondents (60%) and/or the self-employed (62%) are more likely to perceive
North Korea as a threat to world peace.
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UNITED STATES
Breakdown by country:

In most Member States the majority of citizens view the United States as a threat to world
peace. This fact remains true in its allied countries in Irag, Spain (61%) and the United
Kingdom (55%). The country where most respondents are of this opinion is Greece
where 88% confirmed that they believe that the United States is a threat to world peace.
Only in Germany and ltaly are the majority of the opposite opinion with respectively 52%
and 55% of respondents confirming that they do not perceive the United States as a
threat to world peace.

Finally, the United States is perceived to be the greatest threat to world peace in four
Member States namely, Greece, Spain, Finland and Sweden.

Q10. Dites-moi si, selon vous il représente ou non une meance
pour la paix dans le monde...?
Q10.Tell me if in your opinion, it presents or not a threat to peace
in the world...?
k) les Etats-Unis / United States

B Oui/ Yes ONon/No O [NSP&SR]/[DK&NA]

EU 44%

EL

NL

FIN

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Breakdown by socio-demographic and other category:

Here younger citizens falling under the “15-24” age category, stand out for their tendency
to perceive the United States as a threat to world peace, being the case of 68% of
respondents. Also, the more highly educated (62%) are more likely to view the US as a
threat in this regard compared to those who finished their full-time education at an earlier
age (“16-20": 54% and “15 and younger”: 40%).
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IRAQ
Breakdown by country:

In eleven Member States at least one in two respondents believe that Iraq presents a
threat to world peace. Netherlands once again ranks highest with 61% of respondents
confirming that they perceive Iraq to be a threat to world peace. It is worth recalling the
results in our initial question (subsection 1) where we saw that Denmark is the only
country where a majority of respondents believe that military intervention was justified, yet
in this question Denmark ranks joint tenth along with France for the proportion of citizens
believing that Irag presents a threat to world peace. Once again Greece with a “yes”
result of 27% is where the lowest proportion of respondents perceive Iraq to present a
threat to world peace.

Moreover, Iraq is the country perceived to be the greatest threat to world peace in one
country only, that is Portugal where, as stated above, it ranks highest with North Korea.

Q10. Dites-moi si, selon vous il représente ou non une meance pour
la paix dans le monde...?
Q10.Tell me if in your opinion, it presents or not a threat to peace in
the world...?
B) L'lrak/ Iraq
B Oui/ Yes ONon/No O [NSP&SR]/ [DK&NA]
EUB 44% |4%
NL 37% 4%
P 32% | 9%
D 41% |2%
L 43% 1[%
[ 44% 21"
IRL 43% 1;%
UK 42% |4%
B 42% [ 49
FIN 44% 3%
F 48% z|°n
DK 47% B4
A 49% | 6%
E 47% | 10%
s 50% [ 9%
EL 71% 4"
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Breakdown by socio-demographic and other category:

The socio-demographic profile of respondents appears to bear an influence on
respondents’ perception of whether or not Iraq presents a threat to peace in the world. In
particular, gender bears a significant influence with 59% of females confirming that they
believe that Iraq presents a threat to world peace compared to 45% of males.

As we might expect, those who believe that military intervention in Iraq was justified are
more likely to believe that Irag presents a threat to world peace (64%) than those who
believe that military intervention was not justified (48%).
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AFGHANISTAN
Breakdown by country:

In seven Member States at least one in two respondents perceive Afghanistan as a threat
to peace in the world. Netherlands and Italy rank highest with respectively 61% and 58%
of respondents confirming their view that Afghanistan presents a threat to world peace. In
Greece 23% of citizens perceive Afghanistan to be a threat to peace in the world.

Q10. Dites-moi si, selon vous il représente ou non une meance pour
la paix dans le monde...?
Q10.Tell me if in your opinion, it presents or not a threat to peace in
the world...?
a) L'Afganistan/ Afghanistan
B Oui/ Yes ONon/No O [NSP&SR]/[DK&NA]
EUB 45% [6%
NL 37% 7%
[ 36% |6%
IRL 39% [ 6%
D 43% 3%
P 32% [ 1#%
L 45% s
F 47% I
UK 46% [ 5%
B 47% [ 594
DK 50% po
FIN 51% [5%
A 53% [ 7%
E [ 15%
s 52% [ 2%
EL B
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Breakdown by socio-demographic and other category:

Gender once again bears its influence here with 53% of females compared to 46% of
males perceiving Afghanistan to be a threat to world peace.

Those who believe that military intervention in Iraq was justified are more likely to believe
that Afghanistan presents a threat to world peace (58%) compared to those who believe
that military intervention was not justified (47%).
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PAKISTAN
Breakdown by country:

In six Member States at least one in two respondents perceive Pakistan as a threat to
peace in the world. There are more citizens in the Netherlands (58%) and Luxembourg
(57%) who perceive Pakistan to be a threat to world peace than in any other Member
State. As before, Greece, with 23% of its citizens perceiving Pakistan to be a threat to
world peace ranks lowest.

Q10. Dites-moi si, selon vous il représente ou non une meance pour
la paix dans le monde...?

Q10.Tell me if in your opinion, it presents or not a threat to peace in

the world...?
H) Le Pakistan/ Pakistan
B Oui/ Yes ONon/No O[NSP&SR]/[DK&NA]
EUB 46% [ 6%
NL 39% B

L 41% fp

F 43% [4%

A 39% [ 8%

D 44% |4%
IRL 45% [5%

| 45% 6%

P 36% | 17%

B 47% | 7%
DK 50% %
UK 50% [6%

s 47% | 12%
FIN 55% [ 6%

E 48% | 15%

EL 72% 4%

0% 20% 40% 66% 8(;% 00%

Breakdown by socio-demographic and other category:

Those who believe that military intervention in Iraq was justified are more likely to believe
that Pakistan presents a threat to world peace (52%) compared to those who believe that
military intervention was not justified (46%).
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SYRIA
Breakdown by country:

Netherlands is the only country where a majority of citizens perceive Syria as a threat to
world peace, and here this corresponds to the views of 51% of respondents. In all other
Member States, a relative majority of citizens are of the opposite opinion and do not view
Syria as a country threatening world peace.

Q10. Dites-moi si, selon vous il représente ou non une meance pour
la paix dans le monde...?
Q10.Tell me if in your opinion, it presents or not a threat to peace in
the world...?
F) La Syrie/ Syria
B Oui/ Yes ONon/No O[NSP&SR]/[DK&NA]
EUB 37% 56% | 7%
NL 47% *o
L 52% |4%
F 53% |3°.,
]
UK 48% | 1%
I
| 54% 5%
I I
P 41% | 19%
B 56% | 8%
]
IRL 55% | 8%
]
A 53% | 1%
]
DK 59% | 6%
]
D 63% B4
I
s 55% | 16%
I I
E 57% | 19%
] ]
FIN 68% [ 8%
]
EL 79% |4%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Breakdown by socio-demographic and other category:

Views on whether or not the war in Iraq was justified bear a stronger influence than any of
the socio-demographic subcategories. Here we see that those who believe military
intervention in Iraq was justified are more likely to believe that Syria presents a threat to
peace in the world (42%) than those who believe that the war was not justified (35%).
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LIBYA
Breakdown by country:

As was the case for Syria, Netherlands is the only country where a majority of citizens
perceive Libya as a threat to world peace, being the case of 52% of respondents. In all
other Member States (with the exception of Portugal where opinions are split), a relative
majority of citizens are of the opposite opinion and do not view Libya as a threat to world
peace.

Q10. Dites-moi si, selon vous il représente ou non une meance pour
la paix dans le monde...?
Q10.Tell me if in your opinion, it presents or not a threat to peace in
the world...?
J) La Libye/ Libya

mOui/ Yes ONon/No O[NSP&SR]/[DK&NA]

EUB 36% 58% | 7%

NL 45% b4
UK 51% ‘ |6%
L 53% | 5%
F 54% 4%
P 41% ‘ | 17%

IRL 53% ‘ | 8%
D 58% P%
B 58% | 5%

FIN 60% | 5°/.1I
DK 61% 6%
A 55% | 13%

s 55% ‘ | 16%

I 67% |5%

E 60% | 16%

EL 83% 5%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 00%

Breakdown by socio-demographic and other category:

As for Syria, views on whether or not the war in Iraq was justified bear a stronger
influence than any of the socio-demographic subcategories. Respondents who believe
military intervention in Iraq was justified are more likely to believe that Libya presents a
threat to peace in the world (42%) than those who believe that the war was not justified
(34%).
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SAUDI ARABIA
Breakdown by country:

In each Member State, only a minority of respondents perceive Saudi Arabia as a threat
to world peace. Portugal is the only country where a relative majority of respondents
perceive Saudi Arabia as a threat to world peace. Sweden ranks lowest on the “yes”
scale with only 23% of respondents of the opinion that Saudi Arabia presents a threat to
peace in the world.

Q10. Dites-moi si, selon vous il représente ou non une meance pour
la paix dans le monde...?
Q10.Tell me if in your opinion, it presents or not a threat to peace in
the world...?
D) L’Arabie Saoudite/ Saudi Arabia

B Oui/ Yes ONon/No O[NSP&SR]/[DK&NA]

EUB 58% |7%

41% | 14%

52%

%

|3u

#%

54%

57%

DK

IRL

FIN

EL

56%

|4%

57%

5%

56%

|e%

58%

|5°/

58%

[ 8%

60%

|7%

53%

| 16%

65%

4%

66%

|5%

71%

|4%

64%

| 13%

40%

60%

80% 100%

Breakdown by socio-demographic and other category:

Gender bears its influence here with 39% of females compared to 32% of males
perceiving Saudi Arabia to be a threat to world peace.
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CHINA
Breakdown by country:
In each Member State a majority of respondents believe that China does not present a

threat to world peace. Results on the “yes” scale range from 43% in the Netherlands and
40% in the United Kingdom to 26% in Germany and 24% in France.

Q10. Dites-moi si, selon vous il représente ou non une meance pour
la paix dans le monde...?
Q10.Tell me if in your opinion, it presents or not a threat to peace in
the world...?
L) La Chine/ China
B Oui/ Yes ONon/No O[NSP&SR]/ [DK&NA]
EUB 65% |5%
NL 56% 4%
UK 54% [6%
p 49% | 12%
IRL 59% |4%
DK 60% |4%
L 63% 2%
A 61% [ 8%
FIN 64% | 5%
B 67% [ 4%
EL 69% p%
| 70% 3
E 59% | 13%
S 63% [ 10%
D 72% 40
F 74% 3
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Breakdown by socio-demographic and other category:

The socio-demographic sub-categories do not seem to bear any strong influence in this
case.
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INDIA
Breakdown by country:

In most Member States, less than one in three citizens are of the opinion that India
presents a threat to world peace. In fact, the highest “yes” result, occurring in the
Netherlands, amounts to 34%. Spain (13%) and Greece (14%) rank lowest on the “yes”
scale.

Q10. Dites-moi si, selon vous il représente ou non une meance pour
la paix dans le monde...?
Q10.Tell me if in your opinion, it presents or not a threat to peace in
the world...?
1) L'Inde/ India
mOui/ Yes oNon/No O [NSP&SR]/ [DK&NA]
EU B ‘ 74% 5%
NL 65% zlou
L 70% I
UK 68% | 4%
IRL 68% 5%
A 64% | 10%
P 58% |  16%
DK 72% |4%
FIN 73% [ 49
B 73% [ 5
D 7% h
s 68% [ 1%
F 78% 1;"
[ 78% ko
EL 82% k%
E 74% | 1%
0% 20% 4(;% 6(;% 8(;% 100%

Breakdown by socio-demographic and other category:

Genders bears an influence here with 25% of males compared to 18% of females of the
opinion that India presents a threat to world peace.
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RUSSIA
Breakdown by country:

Close to or less than three in ten respondents in each Member State perceive Russia as
a threat to world peace. The highest “yes” results are recorded in Ireland (31%) and
Portugal (30%). Italy ranks at the other end of the “yes” scale, with 16% of respondents
of the opinion that Russia presents a threat to world peace.

Q10. Dites-moi si, selon vous il représente ou non une meance pour
la paix dans le monde...?
Q10.Tell me if in your opinion, it presents or not a threat to peace in
the world...?
M) La Russie/ Russia
B Oui/ Yes ONon/No O[NSP&SR]/ [DK&NA]
EUB 76% |4%
IRL 66% #%
I
P 60% | 1%
I
FIN 68% [3%
I
L 72% 1'1,
I
UK 69% [5%
I
NL 75% 1?0
I
A 70% 6%
I
EL 75% 3¢
I
DK 75% |2=/o
I
B 75% 1Y
I
F 78% 4"
I
s 72% [ 8%
I
D 80% 1|u,
I
E 72% | 9%
I
[ 82% 39
40% 60% 80% 100%

Breakdown by socio-demographic and other category:

Genders bears an influence here with 25% of females compared to 16% of males of the
opinion that Russia presents a threat to world peace.

Also, younger respondents falling under the “15-24” age category are more likely to be of
the opinion that Russia presents a threat to world peace (30%) compared to 22% in the
“25-39” group, 18% in the “40-54” group and 17% in the “55+” age category.
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SOMALIA
Breakdown by country:

Less than on in four respondents in each and every Member State perceive Somalia as a
threat to world peace, with the highest “yes” result occurring in Portugal, 24%.

Q10. Dites-moi si, selon vous il représente ou non une meance pour

la paix dans le monde...?
Q10.Tell me if in your opinion, it presents or not a threat to peace in

the world...?

E) La Somalie/ Somalia

B Oui/ Yes ONon/No O[NSP&SR]/[DK&NA]
EU 75% ‘ ‘ 10%

P 53% 23%

NL 75%‘ ‘ 5%
L T [ 10%

UK 67% ‘ | 1B%

| 76%‘ 5%
D 75% ‘ [ 7%

IRL 75% ‘ | 9%
F 78% | [ 7%
A 66% | ‘| 19%

DK 81% | [ 6%
B 81% | 8%
S 75% | 14%

FIN 84% [ 6%

EL 84% | 9%
E | 76% | | 18%

0% 20% 46% 66% 8(;% 100%

Breakdown by socio-demographic and other category:

Age is the only socio-demographic variable that bears some influence. Older respondents
falling under the “55+” age category are more likely to be of the opinion that Somalia
presents a threat to world peace (21%) compared to 12% in the “15-24” age group, 14%
in the “25-39” and “40-54” categories.
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CONCLUSION
The main findings of our research can be summarised as follows:

EU citizens believe that the military intervention in Iraq was not justified

68% of European citizens are of the opinion that the military intervention of the United
States and their allies was not justified. In all Member States, (with the exception of
Denmark), the vast majority of citizens are against this intervention by force. Even in the
allied countries of Spain and the United Kingdom, the majority seem to be opposed.

EU citizens want the United Nations and the provisional government to manage
reconstruction in Iraq right through to the establishment of a sovereign Iraqi
government

Citizens are calling for collective as opposed to unilateral management of reconstruction
in Iraq, with the United Nations superseding as the representative of this collective action.
Close to six in ten citizens would prefer that the management of reconstruction in Iraq as
well as the transition to a sovereign Iragi government be entrusted to the United Nations.
The provisional government in Iraq follows next with 44% of citizens choosing this
authority for its management during reconstruction through to the establishment of a
democratic government. The similarity of results for these distinct questions shows that
citizens want continuity from the reconstruction period through to the establishment of a
sovereign lraqi government.

EU citizens want the United Nations to guarantee security in Iraq

43% of European Union citizens place their trust in the United Nations together with their
peacekeeping forces in guaranteeing security during the reconstruction period. According
to EU citizens, the United States should not be entrusted with the task of guaranteeing
security.

EU citizens want their country to participate in financing the rebuilding of Iraq

65% of EU citizens believe that the United States should finance the reconstruction of
Iraq. That said the majority are in favour of their country’s financial participation in the
rebuilding of Iraq.

EU citizens are in favour of offering humanitarian aid to Iraq
82% of EU citizens are in favour of their country’s reinforcement of humanitarian aid in
Irag. Opinions appear to be divided on the sending of national peacekeeping troops to
Iraq with 44% confirming that they are in favour and 54% against.

EU citizens call for more EU involvement in the Middle East Peace Process

81% of citizens believe that the European Union should play an effective role in resolving
the Middle East peace process. Still on relations with the Middle East, 86% of EU citizens
believe in the importance of political and cultural exchange with Arab countries.

Marked differences across Member States in the extent to which the threat of
terrorism is felt

55% of EU citizens feel that the threat of terrorism in their country is strong. However, this
average results masks marked differences across Member States. The United Kingdom
and Spain are most fearful of terrorism with 76% of respondents in each believing the
threat in their country to be strong.



